

## OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER #125**

Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin Be Flown at Half-Staff as a Mark of Respect for the former State Representative Ann Hraychuck

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2021, former State Representative Ann Hraychuck passed away at the age of 69;

WHEREAS, in 2001, State Representative Hraychuck was elected Polk County Sheriff, dedicating 32 years of service to the Polk County Sheriff's Office;

WHEREAS, prior to being elected Sheriff, State Representative Hraychuck served as a sensitive crimes investigator, law enforcement educator and trainer for the Wisconsin Department of Justice, and received the "In the Line of Duty" Medal of Valor;

WHEREAS, State Representative Hraychuck was the first woman elected to Wisconsin's 28th Assembly District, where she served two terms;

WHEREAS, beloved by those who knew her, State Representative Hraychuck was a dynamic and effective bipartisan lawmaker and unremitting in her dedication to her family, friends, colleagues, and community;

WHEREAS, a private memorial service will be held on June 22, 2021 in Balsam Lake, Wisconsin.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, TONY EVERS, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the Laws of the State, hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin shall be flown at half-staff at all buildings, grounds, and military installations of the State of Wisconsin, beginning at sunrise on Tuesday, June **22, 2021** and ending at sunset on that date.

TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this twenty-first day of June in the year of two thousand twenty-one.

Governor

By the Governor:

Douglas a follette DOUGLAS LA FOLLETTE

Secretary of State